

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARE ALTERNATIVES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY
EX. REL. VICTORIA DRUDING; BARBARA BAIN; LINDA
COLEMAN; RONNI O'BRIEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM H. JORDAN
JASON D. POPP
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-4753

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Counsel for Petitioner

September 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Medicare Hospice Benefit.....	3
B. The False Claims Act	7
C. Facts and Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Split Regarding FCA Liability For Medicare Hospice Claims, While Exacerbating Broader Disarray Regarding When Opinions Can Be “False” Under The FCA.....	15
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	22
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It	32
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, *Druding v. Care Alternatives*, No. 18-3298 (Mar. 4, 2020).... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, *Druding v. Care Alternatives*, No. 18-3298 (May 6, 2020) App-24

Appendix C

Opinion, United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, *Druding v. Care Alternatives, Inc.*, No. 08-2126 (Sept. 26, 2018) App-26

Appendix D

Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions..... App-66
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)-(B) App-66
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(7)(A) (2005) App-66
42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b) (2006)..... App-67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1507 (2019).....	7
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council</i> <i>Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler</i> <i>v. Evercare Hospice, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5568614 (D. Colo. Sept. 21, 2015).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Geschrey</i> <i>v. Generations Healthcare, LLC</i> , 922 F.Supp.2d 695 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff</i> <i>v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Riley</i> <i>v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. AseraCare Inc.</i> , 176 F.Supp.3d 1282 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Paulus</i> , 894 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Vista Hospice Care, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3449833 (N.D. Tex. June 20, 2016).....	10, 19

<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7
<i>Winter ex rel. United States</i> <i>v. Gardens Reg'l Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)	7
31 U.S.C. §§3729(a)(1)(A)-(B).....	7
31 U.S.C. §3730(a)	7
42 U.S.C. §1395d(d)(2)(A).....	4, 31
42 U.S.C. §1395f(a)(7)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1395x(dd)(3)(A).....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. §1395y(a)(1).....	20
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324	4
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. §85.3(a)(9) (2015).....	7
42 C.F.R. §418.21.....	5
42 C.F.R. §418.22(b)	27
42 C.F.R. §418.22(b)(2).....	5, 11, 16, 28
42 C.F.R. §418.22(b)(3).....	5
42 C.F.R. §418.22(c)(1)	4
42 C.F.R. §418.22(c)(2)	5
42 C.F.R. §418.3.....	4, 5

48 Fed. Reg. 56,008 (Dec. 16, 1983)	4
73 Fed. Reg. 32,088 (June 5, 2008)	6, 24
78 Fed. Reg. 48,234 (Aug. 7, 2013)	24
79 Fed. Reg. 50452 (Aug. 22, 2014)	6, 24, 29
84 Fed. Reg. 38,484 (Aug. 6, 2019)	32
85 Fed. Reg. 20,949 (Apr. 5, 2020)	4
Other Authorities	
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Deputy AG Rod Rosenstein to Speak at ABA Conference on Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement</i> (June 6, 2018), https://bit.ly/34x7HXf	34
Br. for Appellant, <i>United States v. AseraCare</i> , No. 16-13004 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2016)	10
Br. of United States, <i>United States ex rel. Druding v. Care Alternatives, Inc.</i> , No. 18-3298 (3d Cir. Feb. 28, 2019)	10
CMS, <i>Medicare Program Integrity Manual</i>	20
DHHS & CMS, <i>Hospice Care Enhances Dignity And Peace As Life Nears Its End</i> , CMSPub. 60AB, Transmittal AB-03-040 (Mar. 28, 2003), https://bit.ly/2DB9JtY	1, 6, 7, 29
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law. Inst. 1977)	24
